recurring costs of the integration of the two operations. The Unaudited Pro
Forma Combined Financial Statements do not purport to be indicative of the
results that actually would have occurred if the acquisition occurred on the
dates indicated or indicative of results which may be obtained in the future.
The Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial statements and accompanying notes
included herein for Proteome and as filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission for Incyte.

   UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   September 30, 2000
   (in thousands)

   Pro   Pro
   Forma   Forma
   Incyte   Proteome   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------  -----------   --------------   -----------

ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   328,377  $   3,076   $   (37,674)(a) $   293,779
   Marketable securities - available-for-sale   316,255   --   --   316,255
   Accounts receivable, net   21,015   682   --   21,697
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   18,927   94   --   19,021
   ------------  -----------   --------------   -----------
   Total current assets   684,574   3,852   (37,674)   650,752

Property and equipment, net   96,285   1,124   --   97,409
Long-term investments   54,590   --   --   54,590
Goodwill and other intangible assets, net   12,771   --   69,404 (a)   82,175
Deposits and other assets   17,704   268   --   17,972
   ------------  -----------   --------------   -----------
   Total assets   $   865,924  $   5,244   $   31,730   $   902,898
   ============  ===========   ==============   ===========

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE PREFERRED STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $   11,848  $   265   $   --   $   12,113
   Accrued and other current liabilities   25,168   394   2,300 (b)   27,862
   Deferred revenue   16,255   1,769   --   18,024
   ------------  -----------   --------------   -----------
   Total current liabilities   53,271   2,428   2,300   57,999

Non-current portion of capital lease obligations
   and note payable   --   83   83
Convertible subordinated notes   203,167   --   --   203,167
   ------------  -----------   --------------   -----------
   Total liabilities   256,438   2,511   2,300   261,249

Redeemable convertible preferred stock   --   8,604   (8,604)(a)   --

Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock   64   11   1 (a)   65
   (11)(a)

   Additional paid-in capital   652,743   420   34,641 (a)   687,384
   (420)(a)

Edgar Filing: INCYTE GENOMICS INC - Form 8-K/A

16

   Deferred compensation   (367)   (221)   221 (a)   (2,846)
   (2,479)(c)

   Accumulated other comprehensive income   34,580   --   34,580
   Accumulated deficit   (77,534)   (6,081)   6,081 (a)   (77,534)
   ------------  -----------   --------------   -----------
   Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   609,486   (5,871)   38,034   641,649
   ------------  -----------   --------------   -----------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $   865,924  $   5,244   $   31,730   $   902,898
   ============  ===========   ==============   ===========

   See accompanying notes

   UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   Year Ended December 31, 1999
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Incyte   Proteome   Adjustments   Combined
   -----------   ------------   --------------   -------------

Revenues   $   156,962   $   1,811   $   --   $   158,773

Costs and expenses

   Cost of license revenue   --   620   --   620
   Research and development   146,833   579   --   147,412
   Selling, general, and administrative   37,235   1,578   9,621 (d)   48,434
   Amortization of deferred stock compensation   --   --   788 (e)   788
   -----------   ------------   --------------   -------------
Total costs and expenses   184,068   2,777   10,409   197,254

Loss from operations   (27,106)   (966)   (10,409)   (38,481)

Interest and other income (expense), net   5,485   --   --   5,485
Interest expense   (316)   (26)   --   (342)
Losses from joint venture   (5,631)   --   --   (5,631)
   -----------   ------------   --------------   -------------
Loss before taxes   (27,568)   (992)   (10,409)   (38,969)

Benefit for income taxes   (800)   --   --   (800)
   -----------   ------------   --------------   -------------
Net loss   $   (26,768)   $   (992)   $   (10,409)   $   (38,169)
   ===========   ============   ==============   =============

Basic and diluted net loss per share   $   (0.48)   $   (0.66)
   ===========   =============
Shares used in computing basic
   and diluted net loss per share   56,276   57,525 (f)
   ===========   =============

   See accompanying notes

   UNAUDITED PROFORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Edgar Filing: INCYTE GENOMICS INC - Form 8-K/A

17

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2000
   (in thousands, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   Incyte   Proteome   Adjustments   Combined
   ------------   ----------   --------------   -----------

Revenues   $   138,751   $   2,365   $   -   $   141,116

Costs and expenses
   Cost of license revenue   -   493   -   493
   Research and development   138,621   3,211   -   141,832
   Selling, general, and administrative   45,669   3,364   7,216 (d)   56,249
   Amortization of deferred stock compensation   -   -   597 (e)   597
   -----------   ---------   ------------   -----------
Total costs and expenses   184,290   7,068   7,813   199,171

Loss from operations   (45,539)   (4,703)   (7,813)   (58,055)

Interest and other income (expense), net   32,251   241   -   32,492
Interest expense   (7,794)   -   -   (7,794)
Losses from joint venture   (1,283)   -   -   (1,283)
   -----------   ---------   ------------   -----------
Net loss   $   (22,365)   $  (4,462)   $   (7,813)   $   (34,640)
   ===========   =========   ============   ===========

Basic and diluted net loss per share   $   (0.36)   $   (0.54)
Shares used in computing basic   ===========   ===========

   and diluted net loss per share   62,825   64,074 (f)
   ===========   ===========